The Sponsor shall be jointly and 
fully liable to the Guarantor for the performance of the Prin-
cipal’s obligations under the Bank Guarantee Agreement en-
tered into by and between the Guarantor and the Principal;

•	Bank Guarantee amount: up to RR 26,000,000,000 
(Twenty six billion).

•	Bank Guarantee duration: not more than 300 days from 
the date of guarantee provision.

Beneficiaries under the Bank Guarantee: the entities selling 
the ordinary registered shares in ОАО Sibneftegas in accor-
dance with the Principal’s Mandatory Offer to acquire issu-

[...]

Tarkosalinskoye, Sterkhovoye, Yumantylskoye, Bere-
govoye and Pyreinoye fields and from/to Punginskoye, 
North-Stavropolskoye and Kasimovskoye UGS.

•	Services provision period: from 1 January 2012 to 31 De-
cember 2015.

•	Gas transportation volume: 140,000,000,000 m3.

•	Price of services: RR 227,444,888,000 (Two hundred 
twenty seven billion four hundred forty four million eight 
hundred eighty eight thousand) incl. an 18% VAT. The 
price of services is calculated for the Contract duration 
based on the forecasted increase in tariffs for gas trans-
portation via trunk pipelines.

Interested parties: NOVATEK’s Board Member Seleznev 
Kirill Gennadievich is a member of OAO Gazprom’s Manage-